


July 5, 1994

William J. Dawson

President, Stones/Bengard Community

  Services District

Betty Beddingfield

Secretary, Stones/Bengard Community

  Services District

509-695 Stone Road

Susanville, CA  96130




Re:  Your Request for Advice





Our File No. A-94-180

Dear Mr. Dawson and Ms. Beddingfield:


You have requested advice on behalf of William J. Dawson, Delbert Hewett, William Sievers, and Kenneth Wheeler regarding their duties under the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act"). 


This letter pertains to telephone advice I provided you on June 9, 1994, concerning the "public generally" exception under the Act.  Please note that this letter is based on the facts presented to us.  The Commission does not act as the finder of fact in providing advice.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.) 

QUESTION


May William J. Dawson, Delbert Hewett, William Sievers, and Kenneth Wheeler, Directors of the Stones/Bengard Community Services District and members of a sewer system cooperative by virtue of their real property interests, participate in district decisions concerning the purchase of the Cooperative?

CONCLUSION


According to your facts, the real property of Directors Delbert Hewett and Kenneth Wheeler will not be affected by the district decisions.  Therefore, they may participate in the decisions concerning the purchase of the Cooperative.  Moreover, it appears that Directors William J. Dawson and William Sievers will be affected in a substantially similar manner as a significant segment of property owners in the community services district.  Thus, they are permitted to participate in the decisions pursuant to the "public generally" exception of the Act.

FACTS


The Stones/Bengard Community Services District (the "CSD") is a public agency which is in the process of forming an assessment district to buy-out the Stones Bengard Sanitary Cooperative (the "Cooperative").  William J. Dawson, Delbert Hewett, William Sievers, and Kenneth Wheeler are directors of the CSD. 


The Cooperative is a nonprofit organization which installed the sewer system for the entire area of the Stones Bengard Subdivision located on the north end of Eagle Lake in Lassen County.  The Cooperative was created with state and county assistance and was provided an interim permit to provide sewer services in the area until the newly formed CSD became financially able to take over sewer services.


Of the five directors on the CSD, these four public officials are also members of the Cooperative.  However, they do not receive any income from the Cooperative.  These four officials purchased shares in the Cooperative in order to connect their real property into the Cooperative's sewer system.  Directors William J. Dawson and William Sievers each own two parcels which were connected to the Cooperative's sewer system and Directors Delbert Hewett and Kenneth Wheeler each own one parcel which was connected.  


Within the CSD, there are approximately 297 parcel owners.  There are 168 parcel owners within the CSD who are members of the Cooperative.  Except for a few parcel owners, the property of the parcel owners within the district consists of residential lots which are approximately one to two acres.  


It is expected that upon assumption by the CSD of the Cooperative functions, each of the property owners who own a parcel or parcels which have not been connected to sewer services by virtue of membership in the Cooperative will be assessed a fee for sewer services per parcel.  Existing members of the Cooperative will not have to pay an additional fee for the parcels of land which have been connected to the Cooperative's sewer system.  William J. Dawson and William Sievers each own an additional parcel of land which will be assessed a fee for sewer services if the CSD assumes the Cooperative's functions.  




ANALYSIS


Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest. 


An official has a financial interest in a governmental decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:


(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  



Section 87103(b).



As members of the CSD, the CSD directors are public officials.  (Section 82048; Lyon Advice Letter, No. 88-391.)  Accordingly, they may not make, participate in making, or attempt to use their official position to influence a governmental decision if the decision will have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on their real property interests.

Foreseeability and Materiality


The effects of a decision are reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that they will occur.  To be foreseeable, the effects of a decision must be more than a mere possibility; however certainty is not required.  (Downey Cares v. Downey Community Development Com. (1987) 196 Cal. App. 3d 983, 989-991; Witt v. Morrow (1977) 70 Cal. App. 3d 817, 822; In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  The Act seeks to prevent more than actual conflicts of interest; it seeks to prevent even the appearance of a possible conflict of interest.  (Witt v. Morrow, supra at 823.)


Regulation 18702 sets forth the guidelines for determining whether an official's economic interest in a decision is "materially" affected as required by Section 87103.  Commission Regulation 18702.1 sets forth standards to determine when a decision will have a material financial effect on real property interests which are the subject of a decision.  (Sloan Advice Letter, No. A-93-095.) 


In the present situation, the CSD's decisions involve the purchase of the Cooperative in order to form a sewer assessment district.  Thus, all of the officials have real property which will in some way be affected by the decisions.


Regulation 18702.1(a)(3) provides, in pertinent part, that a governmental decision will have a material financial effect on an official's real property interest where:  


(A)  The decision involves the zoning or rezoning, annexation or deannexation, sale, purchase, or lease, or inclusion in or exclusion from any city, county, district or other local

governmental subdivision, of real property in which the official has a direct or indirect interest (other than a leasehold interest) of $1,000 or more, or a similar decision affecting such property;




     * * * 
         


(C)  The decision involves the imposition, repeal or modification of any taxes or fees assessed or imposed on such property; or

                            (Emphasis added.)


Since the decisions will result in the inclusion of the directors' property in an assessment district and/or in the imposition of a fee to be assessed upon the directors' real property, the effect on their property is deemed material pursuant to Regulation 18702.1(a)(3).


Directors Delbert Hewett and Kenneth Wheeler each own one parcel which will be included in the CSD as a result of the decision.  However, according to a telephone conversation with William Dawson on June 24, 1994, since these officials' property has already been connected to the Cooperative's sewer system, no

additional fee will be assessed by the CSD against their property.  Thus, it appears that these officials' real property will not be affected by the decision and they may participate in the decision.  

(Regulation 18702.1(c)(2).)


However, Directors Dawson and Sievers each own a parcel of land which will be subject to the assessment fee.  Consequently, they may not participate in decisions concerning the purchase of the Cooperative unless the effect on their financial interest is the same as the effect on the public generally. 

"Public Generally" Exception


For the "public generally" exception to apply, the decisions must affect the directors' interest in substantially the same manner as it will affect a significant segment of the public in the jurisdiction.  (Section 87103 and Regulation 18703.)  


Regulation 18703(a) provides:


[T]he material financial effect of a governmental decision on a public official's economic interests is indistinguishable from its effect on the public generally if both subdivisions (a)(1) and (a)(2) of this regulation apply:


(1)  Significant Segment:  The governmental decision will affect a "significant segment" of the public generally as set forth below:



(A)  The decision will affect:

